Illinois law.

Section 2749.325  Extension of Fulfilling Nursing Employment Obligation or Nurse Educator Employment Obligation

[bookmark: _cp_change_132]A request to extend the period of time within which the recipient's nursing employment obligation or nurse educator obligation must be fulfilled shall be submitted in writing to ISAC.  The request shall be accompanied and supported by documentation as requested by ISAC. 

a)	Reasons for extending the period of time within which the recipient’s nursing employment obligation must be fulfilled include:

1)	serving as a member of the United States Armed Forces, including as a military reservist, for not more than four years;

2)	temporary, total disability, as established by the sworn affidavit of a licensed qualified physician, for not more than three years;

3)	enrolled in an academic program leading to a higher degree or a graduate degree in nursing until no longer enrolled or graduation;

4)	maternity, paternity or adoption leave, for not more than 12 weeks.  If the recipient's leave will exceed 12 weeks, an extension may be granted based on documented medical need; and

5)	involuntarily leaving the profession due to a decreased in the number of nurses employed in the State.  When requesting an extension, the recipient shall provide documentation to ISAC demonstrating that nursing positions do not exist in the recipient's area.  If an extension is granted, it will be re-evaluated every 6 months.

b)	Reasons for extending the period of time within which the recipient's nurse educator employment obligation must be fulfilled may include:

1)	serving as a member of the United States Armed Forces, including as a military reservist, for not more than four years;

2)	temporary, total disability, as established by the sworn affidavit of a licensed qualified physician, for not more than three years;

3)	enrolled in an academic program leading to a graduate degree in nursing;

4)	maternity, paternity or adoption leave, for not more than 12 weeks.  If the recipient's leave will exceed 12 weeks, an extension may be granted based on documented medical need; and

5)	involuntarily leaving the profession due to a decrease in the number of nurses employed in the State.  When requesting this extension, the recipient shall provide documentation to ISAC that nurse educator positions do not exist in the recipient's area.  If an extension is granted, it will be re-evaluated every 6 months.

(Source:  Added at 48 Ill. Reg. 12574, effective August 1, 2024)
